A
b
t
D
w
N
s
©

.1. Molecular geometry
The geometry of the cis- and trans-enol forms along with the
tom numbering system are given in Fig. 1. The full optimized
eometrical parameters of DBM, AA, 2BA and 4BA [50] along
ith the reported experimental structural parameters of DBM
41,42] are compared in Table 1.
According to Table 1, substitution of each methyl group by
phenyl group reduces the O· · ·O distance by about 0.02 Å.
his result is in agreement with the observed 1H NMR chemical
hift, which indicates that by each phenyl substitution the proton
hemical shift of the enolated proton shows a downfield by about
.8 ppm [35]. As it is shown in Table 1, calculations predict
relatively strong hydrogen bond in DBM molecule with an
· · ·O distance of 2.502 Å (calculated at B3LYP/6-311++G**
evel of theory). This O· · ·O distance is about 0.042 and 0.022 Å
horter than that of AA and 2BA, respectively, which indicates
onsiderably stronger hydrogen bond in DBM compare with that
n BA and AA. This result is in agreement with the NMR result
35].
According to Table 1, substitution of the first phenyl group
n the enol side, 4BA, increases the C C and C O bond lengths
y 0.008 and 0.004 Å, respectively, while the C–C bond length
396 S.F. Tayyari et al. / Spectrochimica Acta Part A 66 (2007) 394–404
Table 1
The geometrical parameters of the cis-enol forms of DBM, BA, and AA calculated at the B3LYP level with 6-311++G** basis seta
Theoreticalb Experimental
DBM 2BA 4BA AA N.D. [41] X-ray [42]
A B C C C C
O· · ·O 2.4786 2.5003 2.5024 2.520 2.513 2.544 2.461 2.463
O–H 1.0219 1.0105 1.010 1.006 1.01 1.003 1.257 1.163
H· · ·O 1.5274 1.5686 1.574 1.604 1.585 1.633 1.287 1.362
C O 1.2618 1.2532 1.254 1.252 1.25 1.246 1.284(3) 1.279
C–O 1.3245 1.3244 1.326 1.324 1.326 1.326 1.292(3) 1.318
C C 1.3824 1.3782 1.378 1.372 1.378 1.37 1.383(4) 1.394
C–C 1.4375 1.4395 1.439 1.443 1.439 1.444 1.389(4) 1.425
C2–C8 1.4946 1.4959 1.496 1.495 1.478 1.511 1.481(4) 1.477
C4–C14 1.4783 1.478 1.478 1.496 1.511 1.494 1.480(4) 1.477
OHO 152.38 150.89 150.4 148.9 150.5 148.6 150.7 154.7
COH 104.92 105.5 105.8 105.8 106.1 106.2 103.5 102.6
C–C O 120.86 120.98 120.8 120.5 121.7 121.5 119.9(3) 120.1
C–C C 119.89 120.31 120.6 120.6 119.2 120.8 121.4(3) 120.4
C C–O 120.91 121.17 121.1 122.2 121.7 122 120.6(3) 120.3
Φ2 11.65 11.33 12.0 2.9(4)
Φ4 15.55 15.16 14.8 8.8(4)